However, the safety stock that is calculated in Slim4 is not influenced by the height of the order
quantity; therefore, the comparison is based on only the average cycle stock. The value is calculated
by multiplying the average units with the cost price.

𝐴𝑣𝑒𝑟𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑡𝑜𝑡𝑎𝑙 𝑢𝑛𝑖𝑡𝑠 𝑖𝑛 𝑖𝑛𝑣𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑜𝑟𝑦 = ∑
1

2
𝑄𝑖

𝐼

𝑖=1

 (22)

A KPI that is added is the expected number of purchase order lines in the coming year. This is
determined by dividing the total expected demand by the order quantity:

𝑁𝑢𝑚𝑏𝑒𝑟 𝑜𝑓 𝑝𝑢𝑟𝑐ℎ𝑎𝑠𝑒 𝑜𝑟𝑑𝑒𝑟 𝑙𝑖𝑛𝑒𝑠 = ∑ (
𝐷𝑖

𝑄𝑖
)

𝐼

𝑖=1

 (23)

7.2.2 Results
The first setting that is changed is the holding cost from 25% to 20% for all stocked items, without
changing the ordering cost. Changing this setting leads to an increase of 4.8% in inventory units and
5.6% in inventory value. It does, however, also lead to a decrease of 6.6% in the number of purchase
order lines. To see how sensitive the inventory is to a small change in holding cost, simulations are
also performed for 18% and 22%. The inventory value is rather sensitive to the holding cost
parameter, while the inventory units and the expected number of orders are not significantly
sensitive. The results are summarised in Table 19.

61

Table 19: Results simulations holding cost parameter

Holding cost 20% (w.r.t. 25%)  18% (w.r.t. 20%) 22% (w.r.t. 20%)

Inventory units +4.8%  +2.1% -2.0%

Inventory value +5.6%  +5.0% -4.6%

# Of order lines -6.6%  -0.1% +0.1%

The next setting that is changed is the ordering cost, without changing the holding cost (this is set to
the current 25%). Currently, a distinction is made for the ordering cost between so-called uglies and
non-uglies. Uglies have an ordering cost of €25,-, while non-uglies have an ordering cost of 10,-. This
setting is changed to the found method: items that have additions have an ordering cost of €10,- +
the addition and items that do not have an addition have an ordering cost of €15,-. This results in an
increase of 4.8% in units and 6.4% in value. The number of purchase order lines significantly

[…]

Distribution Revenue Distribution Order lines Distribution SKUs

Sim A B C A B C A B C

Current 78.6% 7.9% 13.5% 68.0% 17.6% 14.4% 15.4% 12.7% 71.9%

14 82.4% 12.8% 4.8% 80.7% 14.5% 4.8% 22.9% 24.5% 52.5%

15 81.1% 11.9% 7.1% 78.0% 12.8% 9.2% 20.8% 16.1% 63.1%

16 80.0% 14.5% 5.4% 72.1% 19.2% 8.7% 17.4% 21.6% 60.9%

17 80.0% 14.5% 5.4% 72.1% 19.2% 8.7% 17.4% 21.6% 60.9%

18 80.0% 14.5% 5.4% 72.1% 19.2% 8.7% 17.4% 21.6% 60.9%

Holding and Ordering cost
To see what influence the ordering cost has on the inventory, all ordering cost is set to €15,-, with a
holding cost parameter of 25%. The results are given in Table I-10, including a sensitivity analysis.
The results are that increasing the ordering cost parameter to €15, - results in a significant increase
in inventory (units and value) of more than 5%. Obviously, the number of purchase order lines
decreases significantly as well. If all ordering cost are set to €15,- and the holding cost parameter is
decreased to 20%, the inventory increases significantly with 14.6% (units) and 13.7% (value), while
the number of purchase order lines decreases significantly with 18.2%.

Table I-10: Results simulations ordering cost parameter

Ordering cost (h=25%) €15 (w.r.t. €10, €25, h=25%) €13 (w.r.t. €15) €17 (w.r.t. €15)

Inventory units +5.1% -2.6% +6.5%

Inventory value +6.4% -6.4% +8.3%

# Of order lines -10.6% 0.1% -0.2%

IV

The transportation cost is very dependent on the supplier. In principle, all suppliers should therefore
be analysed to find the realised transportation cost per order line. However, this has to be done
manually and is very time consuming. To overcome this, six suppliers are analysed based on realised
transportation cost for quartile 1 in 2022. It is found that three of these six suppliers deliver for free.
The other three suppliers have a realised transportation cost of €X, €Y, and €Z per order line.
Obviously, only changing the ordering cost has no influence for the first three suppliers, since the